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	ILKESTON COMMUNITY FORUM



	PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS



	DATE – 18 May 2011
VENUE - First Floor Main Hall, The Arena, Rutland Street, Ilkeston, DE7 8DG
CHAIR -  Lew Hall


	OUTSTANDING ISSUES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING - 20.01.11


	None identified.
	

	QUESTIONS SUBMITTED PRIOR TO THE EVENING



	Raised pavements at bus stops
When is the Council going to raise the pavements at bus stops around the Larklands area i.e. Green Lane, Andrew Avenue, Heathfield Avenue and Park Road to make them passenger friendly as in other areas of the town?

	Paul Jameson, Local Area Forum Liaison Officer, Derbyshire County Council:
In order to comply with the Disability Discrimination Act we have to make public transport as accessible as possible. As part of this we need to raise kerbs at bus stops. There are of course thousands of bus stops across the county where we need to raise kerbs. I’ve enquired with the officer who is dealing with the programme for raised bus borders and he has informed me that we still have a lot to introduce throughout the county. However, he will try to move this particular area up the list and look into it as soon as possible. I cannot give any specific dates at present as to when this work will occur.


	Parking outside Larklands School
The parking at Larklands school is still a nightmare and an accident is waiting to happen. Cars are parked on both sides of the street against the school and when the bus comes along it is a living nightmare. Nothing has been done at all to prevent this.
Cllr Birkin:

The parking situation is bad at Chaucer Infants school too.

A number of other examples of parking issues adjacent to schools were given.


	Scott Cartledge, Neighbourhood Warden Manager, Erewash Borough Council:
It is recognised that parking adjacent to schools is a problem borough wide. I have been talking to our parking enforcement companies today about this subject. What will happen across Derbyshire is that all the schools where such a problem has been identified will be visited on a rota basis. There are a lot of schools to cover so it will take some time to visit them all.
Paul Jameson, Local Area Forum Liaison Officer:

Every school within Derbyshire should have a travel plan in place to encourage parents to park further away from schools and walk the rest of the distance. Such plans should also encourage pupils and parents to cycle to school. I will speak to the officer in charge of this project to see if we can in turn speak with the Head of Larklands to discuss the issue and see what action may be taken.
Action:  Paul Jameson to speak to relevant officer at Derbyshire County Council regarding parking issues.



	Parking on South Street, Ilkeston
Parking on South Street gets worse. Cars parked on the double yellow lines day after day as well as lorries delivering to the shops.
I was waiting at the bus stop outside the medical centre and was waiting for quite some time as I had missed a bus. There was already a car parked outside the pizza place (on double yellow lines) and it was still there when my bus eventually arrived. Bearing in mind that it was parked opposite a bus stop as well. When I came home this dinner time there was a 4x4 car, as well as being parked on double yellow lines, it was on the zig-zags of a pedestrian crossing also.


	Scott Cartledge, Neighbourhood Warden Manager:

There is a problem there. Vehicles whose owners possess a ‘blue badge’ are permitted to park there, which has caused some of the congestion.

I will organise for a Civil Enforcement Officer to monitor the parking in that area. It should be noted that blue badge holders are not permitted to park on the zig zags on the zebra crossing. Such action would incur an instant penalty charge notice.

Action: Scott Cartledge to instruct Civil Enforcement Officer to monitor vehicle parking in South Street, Ilkeston.


	UPDATE FROM TONY BOOK, SECRETARY, STANTON TENNIS CLUB ON TENNIS COURTS AT RUTLAND RECREATION GROUND


	The talks between Stanton Tennis Club (STC) and Erewash Borough Council regarding STC obtaining a lease for the tennis courts at Rutland Recreation Ground have been successful.
This lease enables STC to apply for funding for the resurfacing of the courts. STC are in the early stages of applying to the Lawn Tennis Association and other bodies for the required funding.

Included in the lease is a provision for an amount of public access. This is for two reasons; a) it’s the right thing to do, and b) the STC are more likely to secure funding if public access is guaranteed. STC has endeavoured to become part of the local community. We participate in council led initiatives such as health and well being weeks, plus various other local initiatives.

	

	QUESTIONS SUBMITTED ON THE EVENING



	The ‘register of interest’ on the Erewash Borough Council website
I understand that local councillors represent the local community by sitting on various panels and help the council in deciding policy. Please advise why any business or other interest of the councillor, or their family, are not disclosed on the ‘register of interest’ on the website.

I feel any interest of any nature, no matter what size, should be declared to the extent that even membership of local clubs and societies should be declared.

Will the council consider putting this into action this year or any year?


	Cllr Birkin:
I believe that there are declarations of interest on the Erewash Borough Council website.

Cllr Dawson:
It may be the case that the website has not been fully updated since the local elections thirteen days ago.
Scott Cartledge, Neighbourhood Warden Manager:

We will need to take this enquiry back to Andrew Sharpe, Democratic Services Manager of Erewash Borough Council for clarification.
Action: Ian Marsden, Consultation Officer, Erewash Borough Council to seek a response from Andrew Sharpe.
Response: Ian Marsden contacted Andrew Sharpe via e-mail on 19/05/11 with details of the issue raised.
Response from Andrew Sharpe received on 20/05/11: The Local Government Act 2000 specifies what a member needs to declare. It states that they “should include details of your job, or any business that you carry on”. It also states that “if you are employed, or have been appointed, give … the name of the person or body who employs or has appointed you.”
As far as I am aware all Members do declare employment and membership of clubs etc, and these are recorded on the website.


	Noise from public houses
Can I first of all congratulate all the new elected and re-elected councillors in and around Derbyshire in this year’s local elections.
Can I also ask councillors in Cotmanhay ward, especially those involved with Licensing, for a zero tolerance approach on the ever increasing volume of noise emanating from local pubs in the Cotmanhay area (the particular pub in question was later identified as The Dukeries) making our location more like the Ibiza holiday resort?

Such noise and goings on should be inaudible to the nearest residents as outlined in the Erewash statement of Licensing Policy 2011 – 2014, and also as in the Licensing Act 2003, section 15.1.

They must prevent noise and vibration from their premises and prevent public nuisance that is under their direct control.

	Scott Cartledge, Neighbourhood Warden Manager:

The Licensing Department at Erewash Borough Council need to be made aware of any issues. The Environmental Health teams can also look into this. If you’re happy to give your personal details then please do so, so that we can take action. It needs to be specific to allow us to take action.

Action: Ian Marsden to alert Licensing Team to the stated issue.
Response: Ian Marsden contacted the Licensing Team via e-mail on 19/05/11 with details of the issue raised.
Response from Licensing Team received on 20/05/11: This is an ongoing issue which is allegedly affecting one residential property on Duke Street. It has involved numerous inspections/visits, undertaken by the Police, Environmental Protection and Licensing Officers (Derbyshire Constabulary/ Licensing Authority), to both the licensed premises and to the resident's property. Noise monitoring equipment was also fitted within the resident's property, in order to establish a noise nuisance, and to support any further actions.

There was not evidence to support a noise nuisance taking place within the recordings or from the visits that were made. On this basis, the responsible authorities are unable to call for a review of the licence.  The residents as interested parties are aware that in their own right they are able to call for a review.

We continue to support both the residents, and the premises licence holder whilst trying to find a resolution to this matter. The residents were offered the noise monitor again but have declined it until a Bank Holiday, which the next available will be August. A noise limiter is fitted within the public house, and this is checked by an engineer in conjunction with officers from the aforementioned authorities every six months. We are currently trying to set up an inspection that is suitable for all involved to attend. Officers will continue to make spot checks to the licensed premises.



	New Inn, Bath Street - noise
On a recent Saturday afternoon a children’s ‘Peppa Pig’ event was taking place in Ilkeston town centre and so there were a lot of young children in the area. This time coincided with a punk band practicing their music in the New Inn pub on Bath Street.

The lyrics of the punk group’s songs included words not suitable to be heard by young people, and these words were clearly audible to all age groups in Bath Street due to the volume of the band playing in the pub.

Can something be done to stop this happening again elsewhere?


	Scott Cartledge, Neighbourhood Warden Manager:

I would suggest that our Licensing Team send the pub a polite reminder letter regarding the provisions within their licensing agreement. We will forward this comment to them.

Action: Ian Marsden to contact the Licensing Team with the details as described.

Response: Ian Marsden contacted the Licensing Team via e-mail on 19/05/11 with details of the issue raised.
Response from Licensing Team received on 20/05/11: A Licensing Enforcement Officer will be dealing with this matter, and making a visit to the premises to remind the Designated Premises Supervisor to their responsibilities. Further actions will be taken if deemed necessary.
Sgt John Troup, Derbyshire Constabulary:

This issue may be getting into the area of a public order offence.



	Parking on Bath Street:
Cllr Birkin noted that there are problems with car parking on Bath Street on Sundays.
	Scott Cartledge, Neighbourhood Warden Manager:

There has been some consultation taking place via Derbyshire County Council regarding the issue of cars travelling on Bath Street. This should now be finalised.

Paul Jameson, Local Area Forum Liaison Officer:

The new sign informing car drivers of the restrictions in travelling along Bath Street should now be in place. I will look to get an update on this and feedback.

Action: Paul Jameson to provide feedback on latest news regarding Bath Street signage.
Response from Paul Jameson received 23/05/11: SBS 541605. DCC’s Traffic & Safety section have advised that a number of the sign locations do not have an adequate electrical feed. Quotes are currently being obtained from the Street Lighting section in regard to solar-powered signs. Any further progress in regard to the Order will be reported back to the next forum.

Scott Cartledge, Neighbourhood Warden Manager:

The signage should be enough to prevent drivers from accessing this area when they shouldn’t. The police would deal with any moving vehicles offences and the Civil Enforcement Officers would deal with any parked vehicles offences.



	Duke Street, Cotmanhay – parking issues
On the corner of Cotmanhay Road and Duke Street, on many nights of the week, cars are parked that cause obstruction when entering and leaving Duke Street. Could double yellow lines be put on both sides of Duke Street at its intersection with Cotmanhay Road?
Another resident suggested that the parking issues may be caused by visitors to The Dukeries pub.
Resident - would it help if you adopted the unadopted road?

Resident – aren’t all new roads automatically adopted?

	Paul Jameson, Local Area Forum Liaison Officer:

I can ask the local traffic officer to investigate this and we can then look at the various options open to us.
Action: Paul Jameson to ask local traffic officer to investigate the parking issue on Duke Street.
Response from Paul Jameson received on 23/05/11: Logged as SBS 541639.
Scott Cartledge, Neighbourhood Warden Manager:

It is only the bottom of Duke Street that is unadopted. The part in question (with the parking issues) is an adopted road.

Paul Jameson, Local Area Forum Liaison Officer:

Derbyshire County Council don’t actively pursue adopting roads as once adopted, they become a financial liability as we have to maintain them.

Meeting Chair:
No – new roads on new estates are not adopted for at least one year. They remain the responsibility of the house builder.



	Parking regulations
I thought there was a regulation that you couldn’t park within 30 yards of the end of the road?
	Sgt John Troup, Derbyshire Constabulary:

What the Highway Code says you can or can’t do doesn’t necessarily translate into law. If you were to take the letter of the law every parked car on the road is an obstruction. We have to take a common sense approach and take each case on its own merits.



	Coppice Avenue, Cotmanhay
Cllr Bevan stated that a resident informed him that Coppice Avenue is a mixture of part adopted and part un-adopted road. The un-adopted section is a little cul-de-sac part of this road. Is this the case?
	Paul Jameson, Local Area Forum Liaison Officer:

I’ll organise for our records to be checked to see if this is the case.

Action: Paul Jameson to arrange for Derbyshire County Council’s records to be checked to see if part of Coppice Avenue is un-adopted.
Action: Paul Jameson to investigate.

Response received from Paul Jameson on 23/05/11: Logged as SBS 541626.

Scott Cartledge, Neighbourhood Warden Manager:

I’m sure that there is a section of the DCC website that allows you to check if a road is adopted or un-adopted. I’ll check this and forward the link on.
Action: Scott Cartledge to forward details of the link to Ian Marsden.

Response: Link received from Scott Cartledge:

http://www.derbyshire.gov.uk/transport_roads/roads_traffic/development_control/adopted_roads/default.asp 



	Parking on pavements
Are cars allowed to park on pavements?
	Sgt John Troup, Derbyshire Constabulary:

We work on the principle that if a push chair cannot get down the side of a vehicle parked over a pavement then we may look to give a parking ticket. We may just ask the driver to move their vehicle if we can locate them at the time. If people would have to walk out into the road away from the pavement because of the vehicle obstruction then it would be a health and safety issue.

Scott Cartledge, Neighbourhood Warden Manager:

We have worked with Safer Neighbourhood Teams to educate people about this.

Paul Jameson, Local Area Forum Liaison Officer:

If a car is parked fully on pavement, i.e. none of its wheels are on the road way, and the adjoining road has double yellow lines, the driver of the vehicle would still be ticketed for parking on double yellow lines as that traffic regulation is enforceable from the boundary of the pavement area.


	Corner of Brooke Street and Nottingham Road - obstruction
Someone has built a wall in the vicinity of this junction and it  obstructs the vision of car drivers who now have to pull their car out into the road to be able to see on-coming traffic.

	Scott Cartledge, Neighbourhood Warden Manager:

We will arrange for this issue to be passed to our Development Control Team within our Planning Department.
Action: Ian Marsden to pass the details to the Planning team.

Response: Issue logged as a planning enforcement case on 19/05/11 and an officer assigned to investigate.


	Station Road, Ilkeston

I understand why the road has been narrowed, but is there going to be a weight limit put in place on this route?
	Paul Jameson, Local Area Forum Liaison Officer:

A seven and half ton weight restriction is now in place. Once the signs on this route are illuminated it will become enforceable.



	Park Cemetery, Park Drive
The fence, next to the gates, has been knocked down and has been in this state for some time. When is it going to be repaired?

	Cllr Dawson:
I believe it is due to the insurance claim that has been submitted to replace the damaged railings. The intention is to make a ‘like-for-like’ replacement of the cast iron fence.

Scott Cartledge, Neighbourhood Warden Manager:

We will try and get an update from Dave Bramwell, Head of Green Space & Street Scene, to see what the latest news is.
Action: Ian Marsden to contact Dave Bramwell to obtain update.

Response: Ian Marsden contacted Dave Bramwell via e-mail on 19/05/11 with details of the issue raised.

Response: Dave Bramwell (Green Space & Street Scene) and Sam Lammie (Finance) both confirmed via e-mail on 23/05/11 that this issue is still being dealt with by insurers.


	Stanton Road
At the bend on Stanton Road there is no walkway. Should one be provided? The pavement is currently obstructed.

	Paul Jameson, Local Area Forum Liaison Officer:

I will investigate this.
Action: Paul Jameson to investigate this further.



	Duke Street – dog fouling (Linear Park)
There are two jittys from Duke Street; one that goes to Nelson Street and one that goes to a local park. There used to be dog fouling bins at each end of this walkway but, at the Duke Street end the bins have now disappeared. As a result some dog walkers are throwing their dog bags down where this bin used to be. It’s getting messy. Why was the bin removed and can it be reinstated?

	Scott Cartledge, Neighbourhood Warden Manager:

In this instance the bins were installed by Derbyshire County Council so Paul will need to investigate why they were removed.
Action: Paul Jameson to investigate.

Response from Paul Jameson received on 23/05/11: Logged as SBS 541616.

Scott Cartledge, Neighbourhood Warden Manager:

Does the dog fouling happen at particular times of day? If we knew this we could organise some plain clothes patrols to try and catch the perpetrators. – resident could not identify particular times


	Cotmanhay grit bins

A grit bin has been sited at the top of Denby Hall Road; a resident felt that this should be sited at the bottom of the road as this is where the problems occur. DCC Liaison Officer suggested that there may have been some limitations on where the bin could be sited.


	Action: Paul Jameson to investigate.

Response received from Paul Jameson on 23/05/11: Logged as SBS 541618.



	Grit bins
Can they be fixed permanently? Some young people are kicking them around when they are not permanently fixed to the floor.


	Scott Cartledge, Neighbourhood Warden Manager:

It is Derbyshire County Council who originally provides the grit bins so this enquiry will need to be taken back by Paul.
Action: Paul Jameson to investigate.

Response received from Paul Jameson on 23/05/11: Logged as SBS 541621.



	Next meeting date:

	Thursday 15th September – venue to be confirmed.
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